

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES,

Defendant and Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court, Sacramento County

Case No. 34-2014-00165420

The Honorable Raymond Cadei, Department 54

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FROLAN R. AGUILING
Chief Counsel, Bar No. 235874
SANDRA L. LUSICH
Assistant Chief Counsel, Bar No. 195995
CHRISTOPHER E. THOMAS
Labor Relations Counsel, Bar No. 186075
KEVIN A. GECKELER
Labor Relations Counsel, Bar No. 173405
Department of Human Resources
State of California
1515 S Street, North Building, Ste. 500
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
Telephone: (916) 324-0512
Facsimile: (916) 323-4723
E-mail: kevin.geckeler@calhr.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE ARBITRATION AWARD MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE IT IMPINGES ON THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY 7

A. The Legislature Retains Ultimate Authority To Approve Terms And Conditions Of Employment For Represented Employees, And To Set The Compensation Of State Employees 8

B. An Arbitrator Lacks The Power To Issue An Arbitration Award Which Impinges On The Legislature’s Authority..... 10

C. Substantial Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That The Award Violates Public Policy Because The Legislature Was Not Provided With A Cost Analysis Of The Meal And Lodging Expenditure..... 13

D. CAPS Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Trial Court Erred In Vacating The Arbitration Award 15

1. The Legislature Did Not Authorize The Enhanced Meal and Lodging Rates For CAPS Members Merely By Ratifying The CAPS MOU 15

2. CAPS Failed To Present Any Evidence Demonstrating That The Legislature Explicitly Intended To Increase Meal And Lodging Rates For CAPS’s Members..... 16

3. The Arbitrator Could Not Properly Order Expenditures From Already Existing Funds Which Had Previously Been Appropriated For Another Purpose..... 18

4. Explicit Legislative Approval To Increase The Meal and Lodging Reimbursement Rates For Unit 9 Employees Was Required And Provided..... 19

II.	CALHR’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE NOT WAIVED	21
A.	CAPS’s Assertion That CalHR Did Not Raise Its Public Policy Arguments In Arbitration Is Factually Inaccurate	21
B.	CAPS’s Waiver Argument Fails To Consider Longstanding California Precedent And Misapplies The Law	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES:

AFSME v. Metropolitan Water District (2005)
126 Cal.App.4th 247 6

Bayside Timber Co. v. Board of Supervisors (1971)
20 Cal.App.3d 1..... 23

Betz v. Pankow (1993)
16 Cal.App.4th 919 6

*California Department of Human Resources v. Service Employees
International Union, Local 1000 (CalHR v. SEIU)* (2012) 209
Cal.App.4th 142 7, 12, 16

California State Employees’ Assn. v. State of California (1973)
32 Cal.App.3d 103..... 9, 15

*California Statewide Law Enforcement Assn. v. Department of Personnel
Administration (CSLEA v. DPA)* (2011)
192 Cal.App.4th 1 7, 11, 15

Carmel Valley Fire Protection District v. State of California (1987)
190 Cal.App.3d 521..... 19, 21

County of Orange v. Ivansco (1998)
67 Cal.App.4th 328 23

County of San Diego v. State of California (2008)
164 Cal.App.4th 580 9

*Department of Personnel Administration v. California Correctional Peace Officers
Assn. (CCPOA v. DPA)* (2007)
152 Cal.App.4th 1193 10

Hale v. Morgan (1978)
22 Cal.3d 388 23

Jordan v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2002)
100 Cal.App.4th 43 10

Long Beach Unified School District v. State of California (1990) 225
Cal.App.3d 155..... 19

Lowe v. California Resources Agency (1991)
1 Cal.App.4th 1140 9

Maggio v. Windward Capital Management Co. (2000)
80 Cal.App.4th 1210 6

Malek v. Blue Cross of California (2004)
121 Cal.App.4th 44 6

<i>Methodist Hospital of Sacramento v. Saylor</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 685	8
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	10, 24
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	8
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Company</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	6
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 415.....	23
<i>Plastic Pipe & Fittings Assn. v. California Building Standards Com.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1390	9
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989	8
<i>Reed v. Mutual Service Corp.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1359	6
<i>Santillan v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Fresno</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 4	23
<i>State Trial Attorneys' Assn. v. State of California</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 298.....	9
<i>Tirapelle v. Davis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317	9, 14
<u>FEDERAL CASES:</u>	
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, District 17</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 57	10
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 70	23
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1280.....	24
Code Civ. Proc., § 1286.2, subd. (a)(4).....	10
Gov. Code, § 3512	1, 10
Gov. Code, § 3517	8, 9, 12
Gov. Code, § 3517.5.....	12, 14

Gov. Code, § 3517.6..... 14
Gov. Code, § 3517.61..... 12
Gov. Code § 3517.8, subd. (a)..... 4
Gov. Code, § 19814, subd. (g) 8
Gov. Code § 19815.2..... 9
Gov. Code § 19816 9
